

No. 19-7

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEILA LAW LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN

*Counsel of Record*

ANTHONY T. CASO

The Claremont Institute

Center for Constitutional

Jurisprudence

c/o Chapman University

Fowler School of Law

One University Drive

Orange, CA 92866

(877) 855-3330

jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1  
ARGUMENT .....3  
I. The Constitution’s Separation of Powers Prohibits  
the Current Structure of the CFPB. .... 3  
II. *Humphrey’s Executor* Is Distinguishable, But Also  
Wrongly Decided And Should Be Overruled..... 6  
III. The Remedial Cure Adopted By This Court in  
*Free Enterprise Fund* Would Be Inappropriate  
Here. .... 11  
CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berninger v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 139 S.Ct. 453 (2018) (Mem).....	1
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	1
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct’g Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 6, 10, 11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	3, 7
<i>Myers v United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	3, 6
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9

<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	8
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Peri &amp; Sons Farms v. Rivera</i> , 573 U.S. 916 (2014).....	1
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>rev’d on reh’g en banc</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Trans. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> ; 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	1
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	8

### Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1) .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(2) .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3) .....	4, 5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(e) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(4) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1) .....	5, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(c) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c) .....	12

12 U.S.C. § 5512 .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5562 .....	5, 7
12 U.S.C. § 5563 .....	5, 7
12 U.S.C. § 5564 .....	5, 7
15 U.S.C. § 7219 .....	11
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Title X, Pub.L. 111–203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010).....	ii, 2, 12

### **Other Authorities**

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) .....	3
Crane, Daniel A., “Debunking Humphrey’s Executor,” 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2016) .....	6
The Federalist No. 47, p. 301 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison) .....	10
The Federalist No. 70, p. 478 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) .....	6
Vermeule, Adrian “Morrison v. Olson Is Bad Law,” Lawfare (June 9, 2017), available at <a href="https://www.lawfareblog.com/morrison-v-olson-bad-law">https://www.lawfareblog.com/morrison-v-olson- bad-law</a> .....	7

### **Rules**

S.Ct. Rule 37.3(a) .....	1
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	8
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	12
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1.....	1, 3
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....	3, 4
